

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

D.B. Civil Contempt Petition No. 420/2025

Suo Moto

-----Petitioner

Versus

Shri Mukesh Sharma, Principal Secretary & Ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Akhil Simlote
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. A.K. Sharma, Senior Advocate assisted by Mr. Sandeep Pathak, Mr. Madhav Dadhich, Mr. Arnav Singh & Ms. Shefali Sharma Mr. Sonal Singh Mr. Amit Kuri

**HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BIPIN GUPTA**

Order

04/05/2026

Applications (Nos.1/2025 & 2/2025) for impleadment have been filed.

Learned counsel submits that they should be given an opportunity of hearing in the present suo moto contempt proceeding.

We are of the view that if the Court had initiated contempt proceedings against those who are affected, they ought to be given an opportunity of hearing before any orders are passed.

In the light of the above, we allow the applicants to be impleaded as intervenors.

Accordingly, the applications are allowed. Amended cause title may be filed.

It is directed that a copy of the entire pleadings be provided to the intervenors, who may file their response.

List after four weeks.

(BIPIN GUPTA),J
SANJAY KUMAWAT/RAJAT/60

(SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA),ACTING CJ