

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Civil Contempt Petition No. 420/2025
CNR: RJHC020397982025 | URN: CCP / 444U / 2025

Suo Moto

-----Petitioner

Versus

Shri Mukesh Sharma, Principal Secretary

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Akhil Simlote with Mr. Dikshant Jain
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Sandeep Pathak with Mr. Arnav Singh Mr. Amit Kuri with Mr. Dhanna Ram Ms. Sonal Singh Mr. S.K. Mahala Mr. Vijay Punia

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE INDERJEET SINGH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP TANEJA

Order

17/08/2026

1. The present contempt petition relates to entry in the cremation ground situated near Rail Nagar Colony.
2. This Court, on 11.08.2025, directed as under:

*"Learned counsel for the Jaipur Development Authority shall file an affidavit after installing proper gates making it comfortable for the general public to come to the cremation ground as it is stated that there are several colonies established around the cremation ground and therefore, it would be appropriate to make more than one entrances to cremation work.
Put up after four weeks."*

3. The dispute between the two societies, namely Swami Vihar and Rail Nagar, is with regard to opening of gates on the road approaching to the cremation ground. Admittedly, earlier two gates were lying in the boundary wall of the cremation ground as per the affidavit submitted on behalf of J.D.A. in compliance of the

order dated 11.08.2025. Para No.4 of the said affidavit reads as under:

"That in sequence to the aforesaid the JDA, on 8.11.2025 by manner of undertaking an exercise from side of Swami Vihar Scheme has opened a Small Gate (4 ft. wide) and a big gate (10 Ft. wide). It is further submitted that one entrance from the side of Rail Nagar is already available, thus, as on date two entrances to the cremation ground are available. Copies of Photographs (Colly) and a Fard Report are submitted herewith and are marked as Annexure – A/1 and Annexure A/2."

4. Learned Amicus Curiae has submitted that some unknown persons have broken one gate which was there on the road approaching from T.N. Mishra Marg through Rail Nagar Colony. This fact has not been disputed by the learned counsel for J.D.A.

5. In that view of the matter, we direct the Secretary, J.D.A. to install the gate which has been broken by some unknown persons within a period of one week from today and submit the report with regard to installation of the gate at cremation ground on the road approaching from T.N. Mishra Marg through Rail Nagar Colony, on the next date of hearing.

6. List on 24.08.2026.

7. Office is directed to show the name of Mr. G.S. Gill, AAG in the cause – list as counsel for the respondent(s).

(SANDEEP TANEJA),J

(INDERJEET SINGH),J